
RESOLUTION NO. _____________ 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
RESOLUTION: 

A) INCREASING THE PUBLIC WORKS AND PARKS DIRECTOR’S AUTHORITY 
TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDERS (CONTRACT AMENDMENTS) TO THE 
CONTRACT WITH HALF MOON BAY PAVING AND GRADING, INC. TO 

INCREASE THE NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF $441,854 BY AN 
ADDITIONAL $31,920, TO A NEW NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF $473,774,  

TO ALLOW FOR PAYMENT OF UNANTICIPATED PROJECT COSTS 
RELATED TO THE FITZGERALD MARINE RESERVE COASTAL TRAIL AND 

BRIDGE PROJECT; AND   
B) AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS AND PARKS TO 
EXECUTE SUBSEQUENT CHANGE ORDERS TO GRANT TIME EXTENSIONS 
FOR PROJECT COMPLETION IN ORDER TO COMPLETE THE REMAINING 

PORTION OF THE COASTAL TRAIL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT – 
FITZGERALD MARINE RESERVE - MOSS BEACH 

 
 RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors did, on June 5, 2012, adopt Resolution No. 

071987, which adopted the plans and specifications, including conformance with 

prevailing wage scale requirements and calling for sealed proposals for the Coastal Trail 

Improvement Project – Fitzgerald Marine Reserve - Moss Beach (Project); and 

 
WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors on July 24, 2012 adopted Resolution No. 

072100, which awarded and authorized execution of a construction contract for the 

Project with Half Moon Bay Grading and Paving, Inc. with a not to exceed amount of 

$441,774, which included a contract in the amount of $401,685.52, and granted the 

Director of Public Works and Parks authority to execute change orders (contract 



amendments) in an amount not to exceed $40,168.48; and 

 
WHEREAS, unanticipated site conditions during construction required a change in 

project scope; and 

 
WHEREAS, the additional construction cost required to complete the remaining 

portion of the Project affected by unanticipated site conditions and unseasonably rainy 

weather conditions by Half Moon Bay Grading and Paving, Inc. is estimated to be 

$31,920; and 

 
WHEREAS, an increase in the contract amount of $31,920 is required to pay for 

the cost of this change in scope and additional work associated with Project; and 

 
WHEREAS, extending the contract with Half Moon Bay Grading and Paving, Inc.  

for an additional three months will allow for expediting the completion of the remaining 

portion of the Fitzgerald Marine Reserve Coastal Trail and Bridge Project and ensure 

consistency of construction methods; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board has considered and concurs with the recommendation of 

the Director of Public Works and Parks. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that: 

 



1. The Director of Public Works and Parks’ authority to execute change orders 

(contract amendments) to the contract with Half Moon Bay Grading and Paving, 

Inc. is hereby increased by an additional $31,920.00, to a new not to exceed 

amount of $473,774, to allow for payment of unanticipated project costs related 

to the Fitzgerald Marine Reserve Coastal Trail and Bridge Project. 

 
2. The Director of Public Works and Parks is hereby authorized to execute change 

orders related to said work for time extensions to complete the remaining portion 

of the Project. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 
 
 


	RESOLUTION NO. _____________
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA


